
Agenda Item #3M-3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 5, 2011 [ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: notification of the cumulative total 
of change orders issued to Lucas Marine Contractor, LLC (R2009-0299) for the South Inlet Project 
having exceeded 5% of the original contract value. 

Summary: In accordance with PPM CW-F-050, when the cumulative value of changes approved by the 
Lead Department exceeds the greater of $250,000 or 5% of the original contract value, the Department is 
required to notify the Board that it has exceeded this reporting threshold. The approval of Change Order 
No. 11 in the amount of $99,528.24 on February 23, 2011, caused the cumulative total to exceed 5% of the 
original project amount. After the item is approved by the Board, the reporting thresholds are reset. This 
project consists of a new sand transfer facility and replacement of the north and south jetties and the Bird 
Island seawall at the South Lake Worth Inlet. The jetties and seawall work included new concrete and 
sheet pilings. Due to unforeseen subsurface conditions, $170,000 of revisions were required to make the 
jetties and seawall structurally stable. The remainder of the changes were due to design errors and owner 
changes. The Small Business Enterprises (SBE) goal for this project is 15%. Including this change order, 
the cumulative SBE participation is 21.2%. (Capital Improvements Division) District 4 (JM) 

Background and Justification: PPM CW-F-050 titled "Change Order and Consultant Services" provides 
for authority limits and procedures for construction contract change orders as well as changes to consultant 
services. The PPM states that when a certain amount is exceeded, the Department will prepare a Board item 
informing the Board that the limit has been reached. The notification point for this contract is $350,500. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 11 
2. Change Order History 

Approved by: ___ -+-/+--~'--"'--) --LL~_-·, _;;:;;;._=._· _ .... ___ ?-+-]'1-+--. l_,__\ _ ~ounty Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2011 2012 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

~·$ei ~low 

2013 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

No __ _ 

2014 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 
Budget Account No: Fund__ Dept Unit__ Object __ 

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2015 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

.y-· No fiscal impact for this item. Fiscal impact for each change order listed in the Change Order History is 
included with each individual change order approval. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: __________________ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

)~ ~\'' ~ 1~11 i\ 1 ~,1 ~"(✓ .. 
B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
South Lake Worth Inlet Projects 

Project No. 2004-057 
Date: 02/01/11 

Prime Contractor.............................. Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 

Description of CCP's: 
1. CCP #36R2: 

2. CCP #42R 1: 

Change Order No ............................. 11 

Change Order Amount ........................... $99,528.24 

Changed Contract Time ................... 14 calendar days 

Purchase and install 1,846 square foot of sheet pile 
material. 

Extend Contract's overall Substantial & Final Completion 
Dates by 14 days due to adverse weather conditions. 

TOTAL 

Explanation and Reason-for-Change Code: 

$99,528.24 

$0.00/14 days 

$99,528.24/14 days 

1. CCP# 36: (D) During installation of a new sheet piles along the north jetty, varying depths of 

mud line and hard bottom were encountered that were deeper than anticipated. 

The contractor was directed to install longer sheets than was specified in the 

contract documents so that the sheet piles would achieve bearing. 

2. CCP#42R1: (D) While working on the North Jetty, the Contractor documented several weather 

events which stopped the work on the jetty. Eight calendar days were added due 

to Tropical Storm Bonnie and one calendar day was added due to Tropical Storm 

Nicole. Two days were added in September when extreme high tides and rough 

surf prevented concrete pours on the north jetty. In October, three days were 

added because high winds and rough seas prevented the safe installation of 

concrete piles. 

Reason-for-change codes 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other (Specify: ) 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0.00 

David G. Dolan, roject Manager 
Capital Improvements Division 

Date 

ATTACHMENT # / . 



ISSUED TO: Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 
3130 SE Slater Street 
Stuart, FL 34997 

PROJECT: South Lake Worth Inlet Projects 
PROJECT NO. 2004-057 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 11 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 36R2, 42R I 

RESOLUTlON NO.: 

DISTRJCT NO.: 

R-2009-0299 

5 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

l. CCP #36R2: 

2. CCP #42Rl: 

Purchase and install 1,846 square foot of sheet pile material. 

Extend Contract's overall Substantial & Final Completion Dates 
by 14 days due to adverse weather conditions. 

$99,528.24 

$0.00/14 days 

$99,528.24/14 days TOTAL 

Change Orders No. 6 & 7 added 13 days to the Transfer Plant's Substantial Completion Date. This change order's 
additional days will ex1:end the overall project's substantial completion date. 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: $7,010,000.00 Contract Completion Date will be increased by 14 calendar days. 
Previous CO# _1_ through lQ_: $'274,283.93 Contract Notice to Proceed Date: February 24, 2009 
This Change Order No. _II_: --------'-$99___,_,_52-"8"-'.2::..c4~ Contract Substanti~I Completion Date: February 25, 2011 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: $7,3-83,812.17 ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date: March 11,2011 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of this change order 
acknowledges final settlement of, and 
releases, all claims for costs and time 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications{s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

Lucas Marine Construction. LLC 
Contractor --= 
By::\fiC-~ ~,:s 

Title: \I. U&5Q~ate:"ii ~(,, a I 

Rev. 2/2008 

/((:5tOM, j- Date: 2/4f"/,/ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Recommended By: 

L ,,,,tz~ . ByG,;' <.,~/ /- .· 

Title: A"': fie j ?."r .. · , Date-.,;;t-14:-(( 

By: QJ1~ 
·~=~==---- Date: zf l&/11 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Palm Beach County- Capital Improvement Department CCPNUMBER: 36R-2 

DATE: 1/25/2011 

ATTENTION: Mr. Dave Dolan 
PROJECT NAME: South Lake Worth Inlet Sand Transfer Plant and 

REFERENCE: Emails dated September 41
\ October 7th and 121h

, and Jetties 
November 3rd and 5th, 2010 

PROJECT NUMBER: _2004-057 

CONTRACT NUMBER: _ERM0S-03 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FB# 36R-2 and as described herein. 

Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRJPTION: 
Contractor shall furnish and install 1,846sf of additional sheetpile in the North and South 

Inlet walls. Additional sheetpile is due to changed inlet bottom conditions. 

Additional sheetpile compensated by this FB are for sheets and areas installed as part of normal production 

installation, and are additional lengths to sheets already contemplated by the Bid documents. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) $ 99,528.24 
(decrease) 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) 0 days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION date 

FROM: Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 

DISTRIBUTION: SIGNED: ~~ 
DATE: ~~\J'Ai\}j 1,~ UHJ , . 

G:\CID\Foimsv:\ppeiidixA\CCP- .. ····2108 



..... -.-

?:i 
-I 
l.; I\ 

("\ 

=r: \) 

~ t.> 

rr1 ~ 

~ 
~ 
}> 

=1:1:: 
~ 

LUCAS MARINE CONSTRUCTION 
SLW INLET SANO TRANSFER PLANT AND JETTIES 

OWNER: PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PROJECT NUMBER:2004057 
LAST RUN: 
25-Jan-11 

WORK 

LABOR/PAYROLL 
ACT. MHRS MHRS MHRS 

ACTIVITY QUAN. U.O.M UNIT TOTAL UNIT COST 

Furnish and Install Additional Sheetpile-
Overrun due to fluctuations in Inlet bottom 

Equipment-from spreadsheet 

EQUIPMENT FUEL 
LABOR BURDEN@ 35% 
TAX ON MATERIALS@ 6.5% 

ITEM SUBTOTALS 

PAYROLULABOR COSTS 
CONTRACTOR FEE (15%) 

MATERIALS COST 
CONTRACTOR FEE (15%) 

EQUIPMENT COSTS 
CONTRACTOR FEE (15%) 

1 LS 

ADDITIONAL WORK-COMPENSATED BY SCHEDULE OF VALUES UNIT PRICE 

CONTRACTOR FEE (0%) 

SUBTOTAL 

GENERAL LIABILITY AND BOND@ 1.25% 

WORK SCOPE TOTAL 

0 $ 19.25 

0 $ 19.25 
0 $ 19.25 
0 $ 19.25 
0 s 19.25 
0 $ 19.25 
0 $ 19.25 

$ -
$ -

0 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 98,299.50 
$ 

$ 98,299.50 

$ 1,228.74 

--= 
$ 99,528.24 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

CHANGE ORD~ PROPOSAL - R]=VISED_ 

FB #36-RZ - INLET SHEETPILE OVERRUN -ALL EXCEPT ADDED 39' (FB#43) 

MATERIALS INCORPORATED EQUIPMENT INCORPORATEO ADDTL WORK-SCHEDULE OF VALUES TOTALS 

TOTAL QUAN UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL QUAN UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL QUAN UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL TOTAL COST 

$ - $ - s - $ - 1846 sf $ 53.25 $ 98,299.50 $ 98,299.50 

- $ $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
- $ - $ - 1 Is $ - $ - $ $ - $ -

$ - $ $ $ $ $ - $ 

- $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ -
- $ $ - $ $ - $ $ $ 

- $ 2.75 $ - $ $ - $ - s - $ 

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
- 1 LS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ -

- $ - $ $ 98,299.50 $ 98,299.50 
ck sum 98,299.50 



f\ 
(\ 

\) 

w 
"' 

SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
CHANGE ORDER WORK 

PROJECT NAME: South Lake Worth Inlet Sand Transfer Plant and Jetties PROJECT NO. 04-571 P.B.C. Project #2004-057 

NAME OF GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Lucas Marine Construction. LLC CONTACT PERSON: Frank Subjinski PHONE NO: (904) 246-6017/222-1147 (cell) 

CCP #: 36 R-2 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or both Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets if 
necessary) 

Minority 
Business 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

Change Order Price $ 99 528.24 

Small 
Business 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total $ 

Black Hispanic 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Total Value of SBE Participation $. __ --=O'--------

Subcontract Amount 

Women 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Caucasian Other (Please Specify) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

M/WBE Participation $ __ .=.0 ______ _ 

N G:\CID\Forms\Schedule 1 SBA for Change Orders.wpd 

1-J . 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Palm Beach County - Capital Improvement Department CCPNUMBER: 42(R-1) 

DATE: 1/20/2011 

ATTENTION: Mr. Dave Dolan PROJECT NAME: South Lake Worth Inlet Sand Transfer Plant and 

Jetties 
REFERENCE: Email dated July 22, 2010, LMC Letter 082,083,084 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2004-057 

CONTRACT NUMBER: _ERM08-03 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FB# and as described herein. Except as 

modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Request For Time Extension - See LMC Letter #087 and attachments. 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases) $ 0.00 
(decrease) 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) 14 days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION date 

FROM: Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 
CONTRACC 

DISTRIBUTION: SIGNED: i7~~ 
I A 

DATE: l1 -Z,,o 1 {>) l I 
I I 

G:\CID\Forms\Appendix A.\CCP 2/08 



Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 

January 20, 2011 

Palm Beach County 
Mr. David G. Dolan 
Project Manager, CID 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Project: 

Subject: 

South Lake Worth Inlet Projects 

Project No. 2004-057 

Request For Time Extension 
Recent Weather Delays 

· CCP #42(R-1) 

Dear Mr. Dolan: 

Letter #09-0100-087(R-1} 

Reference is made to the recent correspondences sent tp your office notifying you of weather related impacts to 
the critical path of the Project. We have attached the documents and backup for ready review. 

We have attached a fragnet CPM Schedule Update in support of the delay. Schedule #1, with a data date of 
July 2, 2010, represents the forecasted schedule and completion before the weather delays occurred. This 
schedule projects a Finish Date of February 25, 2011. ScheduJe #2, also with a data date of July 2, includes the 
four (4) weather events, with no other activity, duration, or sequence changes, and represents the forecasted 
schedule after the weather delays are incorporated. This schedule projects a Finish Date of March 11, 2011. 

The total impact for these four (4) weather related incidents is fourteen calendar days. We respectfully request a 
fourteen (14) day time extension to the end date of the Contract. Please void CCP #34. The days associated with 

the delay presented in CCP #34 have been .included in this CCP #42(R-1). 

Please let me know if there are any questions or additional information is needed. 

Respectfully, 

~ 
Frank Subjinski 
Vice President 

· · - .·· ·· - · -- ·,:3130 s1=·s1ater streer Stuart; FL 34991.-(112r2aG:5094-.p12r?ss;.-1-r~~JFa~r- - · ·-····-.• · 
1100 Shetter Ave Ste. 101,-jacksonvrfle Beach; FL32250 • (904)246~6017 • (904) 246-6018(Fax) 

www.LMCLLC.net 

<Cf> </,).. RI 



Frank S 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Frank S [franks@lmcllc.net] 
Thursday, July 22, 2010 3:05 PM 
'bridgebbd@aol.com'; 'Ddolan@pbcgov.org' 
'TLogue@pbcgov.org'; 'GKielty@pbcgov.org' 
SLW Inlet-Adverse Weather 

Lucas Marine is in the process of moving its crane and equipment off the North Jetty to safer storage, as 
determined in the field by our Superintendant. 
The latest marine forecast is predicting 6-8' swells/wave heights, with the possibility of higher. 
The risk is significant given that the existing jetty is at elevation+/- 7.5'. 

. . 

In accordance with GC 27, Extension of Time, LMC will review the impact of this storm (TD #3) and submit the 
appropriate backup material to substantiate a time extension request in the near future. 

Thanks, 
-Frank 

Frank Subjinski 
Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 
Vice President Jacksonville Office 
1100 Shetter Ave, Suite 101 
Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 
Phone - (904) 246-6017 
Fax - (904) 246-6018 
Cell - (904)222-1147 

triv'(lS - , ( 2-7- - Mo JG ofF 
~ -- -?{-z. > - No w 0(2.~ 

vJ.e-D- ,(~ - Move- g~ orJ fi€fl-

114v"Lr -- , I~ - M,d IP oA--z,lL- otJ f • \?12... 

····· 1 



, ::ZCAS MARINE CONS1RUCTION0- _·))_ 

,// DATE: ? 1-JJltc _ WFATHER: /J,.qwLy Ciafij Sf'P:5 
/;:- JOB NUMBER: r 7 09-0100 ttB-ca;o * SUPER/FOREMAN: .:;:;.JA;;.:Y....;;Dl=EKM:;.;;;.;;;.ANc.c-__ _____ 

/ JOBNAME/l.OCATION: SOUTHLAKEWORTI-1 PROJECTMGR: SUBJINSKI ..;::;._;=:;;..;....----

EMPLOYEE NAME 

,e. i 
~ I 
C 
0 
0 

§ 
X 
w 

DAILY TIMESHEET 

S Mark ~ay Diekman __ _ ~ 3/ It le - l1----·--··· .. ··-· ···- "---··· ·-· ·-- ·- -- .E. --~ _ Ma.n~Pe~---- _ ·-·-· .. __ . .. __ __ ··- __ ------· _ _ .. ~~--- _. _-2., .. ___ ~ _ <]_ .. LS.. H Alvaro Perez 
t"\ L/ ·, (!J J 5 - .... ----.. ··-·· .. ---· ···-- -·· --- .... , __ ---•-·-----· --~---··-- .• ·-- _ .. ~-- •. -- .. ~ - _/ ..... .... -~_Roberto Fonseca---·· __ ----·-·. ___________ !__ ___ --... _ _ ____ . __ --________ __ !']_ ___ f'!J _ 

___ !f __ Chris1=Day__ --··: ::-·---··-·· --·--·-· .. -··-.T+-·- _____________ ILih~s __ ,11 _ /IJ _ _£a_~--~- _ _!L . __ ___ __ "7' _ 7,"Jf . ______ /L. ,(?} 
EQ # . O~PTION ----

!,'fj\_C-~~ -····-·-·-
.. __ ?.~ American 7250 crane. 65 Ton 

- ~'!..~ Komatsu PC-300 Eiccavator - ---

·- - 527~'320~ ·--·· ··---

-- - 560~Machine --·- -- --
- __ ~ Atlas fB5CFM Air~ssor ... . _ _ __ 

. '(~ ~250Pick)Jtlrucl<;_ __ _ _ •.. __ 

. --- ~ 022-23 Oiese!Hammer . . ·-· ·- .• _ 

- . ---~ Hf'~~..c.~ ..... ·-·· .. 
: - ,_f?O_r Big .Berfha Jejpum? - --- - . --

-- --·----- ·----- ·-RENtm E0Ul'lle(T' 

0 

' 
LJ 

EQUIPMENT USAGE 

J 

. ., 
----

TOTALS 

--- .... L---· 
-· .J-....... . 

- 1 ·- . .. . 
. - . f" . -

I 1--------------,t-----J~---'l-----l------'~---+---+----i----
PRODUCTION/# OF UNITS COMPLETED 

DESCRlPllON OF WORK PERFORMED TOOAY: 

NOTES, SAFETY, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, 
SUBCONTRACTOR AND OTHER ISSUES: 

f2 e L1c'E i)l)~VF 



MARINE CONSTRUCTfON~t$· > _ .· iJ,. . i DAtL Y TIMESHEET /~) 

7 /4 8 do __. · ..... --WEATHER: /b11rt_y Cl..o{{d,'{ S17a.$ ;:-t:.A-T ,,f.J,t . / ~,/ 

JO$ NUMBER: ( I 09-0tOO ~~-~),PER/FOREMAN: JAYDIEKMAN . I M 1 T J X I TH I FR I y/ 
JOB NAME/LOCATION: SOUTH LAKEWORTH P~OJECT MGR: .;:;S:.::U=BJ:::.:IN~S::;Kl::__ ____ _ 

~ 

~ 11' n:: 
0 

>- Ill \\)0:.. ..J< n:: ..J 

:,~ 
gl!: 
tr>-

>- ~ 2 . n:::, :::> 
j (.? 0 
<UJ X 
II) n:: n 
n n t-
en :i: ::i: EMPLOYEE NAME 

s Mark Jav Diekman 

H Manuel Peniz 

H Alvaro Perez 

H Roberto Fonseca 

H Chris Dav 

_ EQ#]~ESCRIPTION 
-----------I.MC OWNED EQUIPMENT 

502 Amerlcan.7250 Crane-65 Ton 

519 Komatsu ,RC-300 Excavator 

527 Komatsu 320 Loader 

'560 Weldina Machine 

5B0 Atlas 185CFM Air Comoressor 

709 F-250 Pickup Truck 

903 022-23 Diesel Hammer 

905 HF'S! H'"""'•ticAuoer 

607 Bio Bertha Jet Puma 

RENTED EQUIPMENT 

.P RODUCTION/# OF UNITS COMPLETED 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY: 

NOTES, SAFETY, ·MA TERIA!., EQUIPMENT, 
. SUBCONTRACTOR ANO OTHER ISSUES: 

s 
·II) ... 
C 
C: 
0 u ... 1g .., 
z 
0 w 
j,:' 0 
n.. 0 
ii: 0 
c., Cl) I-
Cf) G> "' W= 0 
0 Q.,t) 

-

i~ ,I'. 
"Cl :t: i I 

... 
ct) 

C: £ ·Cl! 

E 
Ill ::, ;;) w 

C. CJ < 
= Cl! e 
M~ i5"" 

0.. 

•O ~n;j "<t- CQ 
... 

f Jo 0 I,; 
·o 

N 'C N , ... , 
ct: - I') M 

z=·t'I .... s~w z Cl) z·O z 
0 10 I.Ii S2~ ·w o3: w Q 1U 

j::~O -Eo 0 ~ Q 0 0 Ii: (/J 0 
I- n.. I-

0.. . 0 a. .. 0 n.. ·C: 0 
I½ 

0 
ii: ... 0 ii: 8 0 2 'ii 0 2~ ·o 0 
o- I- 0 ft! I- ot; I- . ~ 'O t; 0 =t-
OJ a Cl) II) iii ct) (IJ s:: en m .§1~ Ill G> 0 w .. ,o Ill o 0 w~ 0 
oc:: 0 o odo l:100 co.. t.) 0 11.10 

k:18 
/f) 
If? 

-
In 

EQUrPMENT USAGE 

j 

6 

,,,,,, --.... -r1 
/>I 

n 
r') 

~ 

l 1 I 
I 

J 0 
w 
::.:: 
a: 
0 

== Cl) z z a: .o 
18 

0 w ::, 
.== i== ·o 

0 >-a. n.. 0 J: <( a: 10 iE: 0 ..JQ 
0 lti g 

-~ 
~U) (I) 

w iO UI O:i: 
a ! (.) a I- I-

JeJ' 
/<". 
ln 

--
Ji) 

./ 

TOTALS 

I 
r 

_J_ 
-::J 
;;J 

.2 
c 
(] 
(""} 

B 



_MARINE CONSTRUCTION,._ 

__,_7-+-/4----1....,c~'-/.:;._1 .;::..o _____ wEATHER: /J"' ·c Lttwd V' ?fz(J g J / I . . . , 
.;;0.;;.9-0~10~0 ________ SUPER/FOREMAN: _.J.A_Y _____ O_lE:;.;.KM ...... A_N ____ _ 

JOB NAME/LOCATION: SOUTH LAKE WORTH 

EMPLOYEE NAME 

s Mark Ja Diekman 

H Manuel Perez 

H Alvaro Perez 

H . Roberto Fonseca 

H ChrisDa 

.!!l e 
" .c: 
0 
0 

PROJECT MGR: SUBJINSKI 

'O 
r:: 
tll 

. Cl 

i5 
X 
0 ..-
0 N a:; ..-. N 

z= 
0 c,i w 
i=j g-
2 ~ (.) 
(.J nl I-
Cl) - en 
W ID:0 
0 O::! 0 

:t: ~ 0 

'S )( 

w 0 

'<I" <0 0 t-,.· N _.:. 0) 
M ...... z II) zO 

0~ w 0~ w 
j:: Q. Q .:: C 
D. a, 0 D. C: 0 
ji:1;. (.) ii:~ 0 u .. tn 0 .. , .... mg fll '01 Ill 
WO 0 w:!lo 
00 0 00.10 

iDAILYTIMESHEET /~ 

I • I w IX I " I "~~/ 
.. I G) 

! Cl 
:, 1 

' 1 i Cl 
w ._ I 
!c. ~J n:: 

~ . N 
M 

Cl) z n:: 
0 Ill w :J ·,- a 

0 >-a.. 0 :t:< - 0 0 5 I-
.J 0 I- i:!:!t.l u,.C::1-(1) 18 wE1o 0::t: o a.!o ! (.) I- I-

I -, 

0 10 

EQ # DESCRIPTION EQUIPMENT USAGE TOTALS ----- ~ -------------- -------UfC.•OWNEl) EQIIIPMSIT 

502 Aineric:an 7250 Crane - 65 Ton 

519 Komatsu PC-300 Excall'Stor 

.5Z1 Komatsu 320 Loader 

560 Weldin Machine 

580 AUas 1 BSCFM Air Com ressor 

709 f,250 Picku Truck 

903 022-23 Diesel Hammer 

·905 HPSI H raulic Au er 

-607 s· Bertha Jet Pum 

RENTED .EQUIPMENT. 

PRODUCTION/# OF UNITS COMPLETED 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY: 

NOTES, SAFETY, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, 
SUBCONTRACTOR ANO OTHER ISSUES: 

0 

, 



Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 

September 24, 2010 

Palm Beach County 
Mr. David G. Dolan 
Project Manager, CID 

. · 2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Project: 

Subject: 

South Lake Worth Inlet Projects 
Project No. 2004-057 

Request For Time Extension 
Weather Delays 
Week of September 20, 201 0 

Dear Mr. Dolan: 

Letter #09-0100-082 

We have been unable to consistently work on the North Jetty this week due to high seas and high surf. We had a 
jetty concrete pour scheduled for yesterday but had to cancel and postpone until sometime next week. 

In accordance with GC Article 27 we herby notify the County of our intention to seek a Time Extension due to 
adverse weather conditions. 

We will submit a schedule critical path analysis to justify the delay once we are able to re-schedule the effected 
work. We anticipate the delay will have an impact of 7-1 0 days. 

Respectfully, 

Frank Subjinski 
Vice President 

-niv{LS J:RlA - q(~sA 2~- C-fhJU::~ 

C..ON~ q6JP-. No 
--=-p \l-c)D0c.,n v·~ v-,.1 o~k_ 

-Z ~o{2...,\L DP.MS 

3130 SE-Slater Street-Stuart, Fl 34997· • (772) 286-5094·• (7?2)·286~1139 (Fax) · · 
1100 Shetter Ave-Ste; ·101, .Jacksonville·Beach, FL 32250 •--(904)246;;6017 • (904)246~601 S(Fax) 

www.LMCLLC.net 



v.. wrH .... I I I.IWl&-~1"11.;.L,. I 

l';MPLOYEE NAME 

s Mark J!Y. Diekman 

ManuerP~z 
~ 

H .. 

I 
! 

:z 
8 ·~ ~, 

IQ A. 0 

Ii ! . i 

I I .-!I i t ·x CII ! 
w ::i I 

u l : 
1:11 
5;,,; 4- ! .,. 

~ Ii , 8 .... ~ N ,. ~ 
,... 
"Ill .... z j· z= ~ 

., 
~ gi 

·~ i1~ I ~I ; ~ IW 
f 18 f 

1J 
s fj ii Jc.> 

ff H! ~ ;s,fii 
! g o 3:I P. 

_a_ z~ 
~ -=s 

0 

i 
.i 

(I) 
, 0:: 

:::, 

~~ 
, .J.Q 

::£ e ... 
5 J:£J. 1· 

JO 

.H Alvaro Paraz 
{J_ ., 

~ //J 

H Robeno Fonseca 

H Chris Dev 

-~"tj 
::::.:..==~----µ,..-<---1----1-.----l-~:.---.J-.----J==--t---- --·· 

_.r.; . 

···-·--~- --·-·· 
~ -

:1 =:;·• 
. ..LQ 
J(J 

frl 
·~ .-

·-'· 

EQUIPMENT USAGE .. ,,, TO'l'Al.S 

Q ~ -
_ _!.OJ American 7250 QJ!ne-65 Ton ..• ..:..,....c._-::,/:;:,_-l----1----l---J...----J--/£.--J-.-.....,...,.+----·1,~ C.:-~~--i l 

t----'S"""19+~-tsu_P_C-300_~_vs_tot--.-f--l-r-1-----lJ.---1----1---+-./--.,--,-+---+-'---i~~I 

-~~~ j I ~ 

l;Q # DESCFUPTION 
~ .. -----.,,,. ..... _____ ,,.. ______ ~----fl\ .... 
LMOCMNl!b 

560 Wefdina Maell!fl8 -~ ., CJ 
t----==r=--==------f-------t----1----1----i--•---1--:-_--:iJl.-..a,-l, Y----J----t-c:=--t 

~ 580 Atlas 185CFM Air (;(lmtlM!t_qor :.,a. .. : .. () 

,oe f>.250 Pk:kuP 1'rucit / . I ' .i 
_,._ ..... 903-t---D22=•---2:S .... Oi.t----"'-Ham=mer==-____ -_..../ .... ,_ .. L~'--.:::~~~::~~:~:..-----..,__..--•.1--,:...&-.,......f-'-----+-~-t--=...,._::i:--_•~· 

90I$ HPSI ttlldm.,r..., "'•""'r ·----1---·--~'/ ~- .. . - ... / 
1---""'~,.:,..:.,==~-----1----1-----1---•-----'·- ----J---:.,....f---+--''-•--+ ......... -".I 

W7 m,, 8411ha J.tPUmn -...&.---.J...----l,---f-...J•/. _ _._ _____ --1-----f--L-J, __ ·"""·, 

Vi/e.5 /'JP1'C/E 
/. ,..,.h. ,e II: L.S:3.. 
; '-ll11t h ;/£ ll/~7-------1-----+----t.---1-----1-----1-----+----+-~ 
~~~-1'""'-~~--- --+--·~t-----4---•-•t-----1----·· 

!/'i_lJJI h I /l/3' 

·-

• •--.-1-----.J----Jn---+---+---"-t----f 

oe&CRIPTION Of WORK PcRFORIIIED TQOA.Y: . 

: 

~(~~-~D~:S 



~,.,. ............ ""' ......... ' 

! 5, ,/ 

a ::I /r· 1 a 
, .. ~ Ill 

0. l I I 

. ! 

!!W'LOVEE NAME 

s Marie Ja Olekman 

H Manuel Pere;_ -~ 
:•: 

. ,H .ANl;lro P~raz -~·-· 
/. 'H Roberto Fonseca , .. 
·/ 
J{· j 

H Chtifl Oa •'{, 

EQUIPMENT USAGE TOTALS 

DESCRWTlON O~ WORI< PeRFORMt!D TODAY: 



Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 

September 30, 2010 

Palm Beach County 
Mr. David G. Dolan 
Project Manager, CID 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Project: 

Subject: 

South Lake Worth Inlet Projects 
Project No. 2004-057 

Request For Time Extension 
Weather Delays 
Week of September 20, 2010 

Dear Mr. Dolan: 

We were unable to work yesterday due to TS Nicole. 

Letter #09-0100-083 

In accordance with GC Article 27 we herby notify the County of our intention to seek a Time Extension due to . 
adverse weather conditions. 

Respectfully, 

Frank Subjinski 
Vice President 

.3130 SESlater-Street-Stuart,Fl-34997-•fH2)··286~5094 •·t7Tl)·286-11·39·(Fax)······ 
1100 Shetter Ave Ste. 101, Jacksonville Beach ,-FL 32250 • (904) 246"'6017 • (904) 246~601 S(Fax) 

www.LMCLLC.net 



Lucas Marine Construction, LLC 

October 6, 2010 

Palm Beach County 
Mr. David G. Dolan 
Project Manager, CID 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Project: 

Subject: 

South Lake Worth Inlet Projects 
Project No. 2004-057 

Request For Time Extension 
Weather Delays 
High Winds and Rough Seas 

Dear Mr. Dolan: 

Letter #09-0100-084 

We are unable to work today due to wind, high seas, and surf. The forecast is unchanged until at least Friday. 

In accordance with GC Article 27 we herby notify the County of our intention to seek a Time Extension due to 
adverse weather conditions. 

We will monitor the conditions and seek the appropriate time extension. 

Respectfully, 

Frank Subjinski 
Vice President 

-nf~ - lo I ~ - .to f wov 0 n ✓~ 

tf0 Bi) -- (b f 4:J - N'°CJ v\,J 0{2...\C._ 

nh(U - t6 \7 -- WO f(LoOV(-Jf)VB 'V-Sok 

__ ................ 3.130SE S later.StreetStuart, £L349-97-•.(1-72)~28&,.509.4_~_(712).286,._11.39_(Eax) _____ . - -- -
1100 Shetter Ave Ste. 101, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250 •-(904). 246-6017 • (904) 246-601 S(Fax) 

www.LMCLLC.net 



" STRUCTION, LL(,. I · . . . · '(J DAILY TIM!SHEET 

;;...;...t'-______ WEATHER: frt.cvlr -Sc&? .s<c I tutld jle;t ,1/t= 

------'----------SUPER/FOREMAN: JAY DIEKMAN ' I M IX I w [' TH I FR I SA I 
SOUTH.LAKE WORTH PROJECT MGR: SUBJINSKI 

EMPLOYEE NAME 

! 
..... '0 = i 

... 
C 4> )( II) C: 

~ 01 
E ca :, u UJ 

C C. 0 <C C 
0 ·s 01 f! w 
0 er 5.11: 

Q. ~ 

.... w .... .... c::: 
Cl 8 CJ .... 0 co c:, i Cl 0 N N ~ S; C'1 .., .... a: .... c-, C') 

N .... UJ z z z= z ill z~ z c::: 
0 w 0 w 0 CII w 0: w .Q w w 0 w ::) 
j:: Q' i= C -E Q i= Q. Q I- Q a j:: Q 0 
Q. 0 Cl. 0 Ii: en 0 0. Q) 8 Q. C: 0 0 Q. 0 5~ iii: 0 ii: ... 0 - G> 0 ii: i ii:~ 0 CJ ii: 0 c::: CJ 
(.) UI I- o- I- ~.!!! I- 0 CJ 

~ 
(.) ... 

~ 
0 I- i:!: !!! ~ 

0 ca 8 8 fl) C: U)~ t/J (1,) 

w~ w Q> w Q) WO W: w 0 0 :t:·: 
Q Q. 0 oc::: 0 n:: CJ co 0 C 0. 0 C 0 I-

Mark Ja Diekman 

H Manuel Perez 

H Alvaro Perez 

H Roberto Fonseca 

EQ # DESCRIPTION EQUIPMENT USAGE TOTALS 

------ ·----------- ----------i.MC OWNl!D EQUIPMl:NT 

502 American 7250 Crane • 65 Ton 

519 Komatsu PC-300 Excavator 
·Q_,. 

527 Komatsu 320 Loader '':. ~ 

560 Weldin Machine 

580 Atlas 185CFM Air Com ressor 

709 f:-250 Picku Truck 

903 D22-23 Diesel Hammer 

905 HPSI H draulicAu er 

607 Bi Bertha Jet Pum 

RENTED E UIPMENT 

PRODUCTION/# OF UNtTSCOMPLETED 

/;/Se 
DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY: 



--l-';o....._-...... 6 ..... -__,,~to ..... · ____ -~EATHER: f-et111llll;t :se11s '!l~J 
_09;;..--0.;;..1;.;;0 ... o _______ ; .,_JJPER/FOREMAN: _JA-Y ___ D_IE_K_MAN _____ _ 

..;:S;.;;O;.;;U..;.TH~LA;.;;K;.;;E;.W:.:.=;O.:.:RT.:.:H'"--__ PROJECT MGR: . ..;;s_u...,e_JI_N_S_KI _____ _ 

CD c "tJ ti: (II .. 
! C ~ 

b Cl 
CD m ,c Cl 

0 E w ::i 

C 0. 0 < 
0::: 0 ·s Cl ~ 
0 0 C" 5.:.1 

a. 
. >- al ... I.U g .... 

...I :5 0 0 u .... co 0 

a: B, 
0 0 0 N N .... N 

::>~ 
C') .... a: ... M i: Q M 

N z SI ai 
... 

~I!:! z z z= z 
0 w 0 w 0 (II 

~ ~f g w 0 w 
a: j:: 0 j:: 0 -E .: g g F Q 

>-5 ~ 0. 0 0. 0 t: Cl) 0 0. Cl) e:> a. 0 
a:::> 0::: a: (.) a: .. 0 - Cl) 0 ii:! 0 0 ii: CJ 

5C>5 a: 0 0::-

g: I- ~ ·~ I- (.) (II ti Oo !ii 0 .. I- (J gi:;; 
<W:i:: ~ 8 (I) "S. (I) C u,'g ~ fil ti) 0:: II 
9, II I-

UJ:: ~.~ w a, 0 W 0 0 W:= :0 
:c :i: EMPLOYEE NAME 0 0. 0 ca: 0 0 0 0 ca. 0 00. (.) 

s Mark Jav Diekman I 
H Manuel Perez I 
H Alvaro Perez 1 
H Roberto Fonseca //J ! ~0• 

H Chris Dav I 

EQ# DESCRIPTION EQUIPMENT USAGE 
------ ----------------------LMC OWNED EQUIPMENT 

502 American 7250 Crane - 65 Ton 

519 Komatsu PC-300 Excavator 

527 Komatsu 320 Loader 

560 Weldina Machine 

580 Atias 185CFM Air Compressor 

709 F-250 Pickuo Truck 

903 D22-23 Diesel Hammer 

905 HPSI Hvdraulic Auaer 

607 Bia Bertha Jet Puma 

RENTED EQUIPMENT 

PRODUCTION/# OF UNITS COMPLETED 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY: 

NOTES, SAFETY, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT, 
SUBCONTRACTOR AND OTHER ISSUES: 

• 

., 

, .. , :::+;: . "· 

... ~ Q 

1 
w · .. 
~ 

~S:5 a: . 
0 

,. :i: 
~ z z 

0 w 0 
~ ::> 

j:': C ii: 0. 0 0 o>-
2 0 o2 0 :t:,ci: 

·..1 0 
(J I- ·~ ti .5 !!l "' (/) 

w 0 w 0 s~ C 0 C 0 

I-
l 

I 
_15,c; .S,5 

I 

TOTALS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
·o 
;J 

n 
I") 

r, 

-



-------------~,.::ac. 
, AS MARINE CONSTRUCTION, LLC: ~ 

B'DATE: 1o)cz/tv - "wEATHER: _tcLoucly -q '{/ 
• JOB NUMBE;T7 09-0100 . SUPER/FOREMAN: .::J::::A'.:..',:::01:.::E::.:~:::MAN:.:;;,. ____ _ 

JOB NAME/LOCATION: SOUTH LAKE WORTH PROJECT MGR: . _.,,,S:,:U.=BJ::..:l""'NS::..:K .... 1 _____ _ 

DAILY TIMESHEET • F * I T I w I XI FR I SA I 
J!! - "C :is ~ 

.. . ! C Q) 

! 41) C 0) 

%Jo E Ill '5 :::i, -0 w <( 
C: a. la 

0 0 

a: 0 ·3 CII 
f 0 w 

0 0 tr ~ ci.l<: 
0.. ~:g f8 

lil: 

al .... w . 0:: 

~j ~i ;; ,... 
i 0 0 ... GO 0 

0:: D. 
Cl 0 N -~ 

.... ('I 
M 0:: ... ~ a> (") 

:::, :;; 
ZI~ 

... 
~~ z z = N z I ~i z 

z~ 

z ~ 
0:: 

0 UJ f~ w omw ~&: w w 0 w 0 w 0 w :::, 

>- :5 ~ j:: 0 §& - ·E o 0- ii: gi Q j::: Q j::: 0 f 18 o>-
a. 0 tu:, 0 e: .e 8 8 0.. 0 0.. 0 

0:::::, Ir ii:: (.) ~ .. ~ 2J 0 ii:: ~ ii:: 0 ii::·' 0 ii:: 0 ::r:: <( 

:5 (!) 5 ·O:: Q) ·..10 

~= tn ~~ I-~ ~ .!!! ti 0 l:> ti 0 ~ 0 ~ ... 0 I- 0 ~ ~~ <w:I: ~~· (f.l C: !ffi "Cl w .51 en ~~8 
ti) 

fll a! II W= 0 W CD w i10 WO 0 .!! 0 W=,O w 0 e~ ,\!d!:!i: EMPLOYEE NAME 0 a. (.) 00:: 0 0 0:: 0 co 0 i5 ii: 0 0 a. 10 0 0 

s Mark Jav Diekman 3 ~ 'I lt> 
H Manuel Perez 3 3 L/ Iii 

H Alvaro Perez ~ 3 L/ 10 
H Roberto Fonseca '3 -:s Lj 10 

H Chris Dav ~ 3 L/ /0 

.. 

EQ# DESCRIPTION ,. :-:.::-. EQUIPMENT USAGE TOTALS 

------~----------------------LMC OWNED EQUIPMENT ' 
502 American 7250 Crane - 85 Ton ~ ~ 

519 Komatsu PC-300 Excavator I 7 
527 Komatsu 320 Loader I I 
560 Weidina Machine 

.-. 0 
580 Atlas 185CFM Air Comoressor 

() 

709 F-250 Pickuo Truck ~ 

903 D22-23 Diesel Hammer I 1 0 
905 HPSI Hvdraulic Auder 0 

607 Bin Bertha Jet Pumo l"J 
. 

RENTED £OIIIPMJ!NT 

.. 

< 

PRODUCTION/# OF UNiTS'COMPLETEO 
,. 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED TODAY: 

wa5 

clea,c/(e-T; 
; 

,ii J/ __ ,O 

C<P </J.. R l 



~iit i\l~~:~~: ~ 
120: Excavate and sawcut existing Bird Island wall 2 o 1UUN10 A 17JUN1o A too 

130; Mobilize crane and hammer to Bird Island 2 o 16JUN10 A f6JUN10 A 100 

100 ! Remove Bird Island trestle 2 o 18JUN10 A 23JUN10 A too 

150: Install remaining Bird Island sheetpile 6 o 2UUN1D A 30JUN10 A 100 

210' Install Bird Island tie rods and whalers 3 3 01JUL10 A 07JUL1o 90d 

220 I FPS remaining Bird Island cap 10 10 D2JUL10 16JUL10 152d 

240 ! Cleanup, Demob Island, move crane to North 2 2 o&JUL10 09JUL1o tDd 
. Inlet 

Noilh lnle'"'t w~,-o,-,--k--------__J_--'--L--L.... 
70 , Excavator to Hebe Sound for hoe ram kit 2' o 17JUN10A 22JUN10 A : 100 

140, Deliver and mount hoe ram attachment 1 o 23JUN10 A 24JUN10 A ] 100 

250 i Punch setting line for sheetplle-approx 325' 10 10 12JUL10 26JUL1D &Od 

260 i Install sheetplle-approximately 80 pairs 10 10 14JUL10 HJUL10 90d 

310: install tie backs, angles; anchou , , 2!tJUL10 10AUG1o 90d 

: 
360 '. Tremie concrete pour between sheets 2 2 11AUG10 12AUG10 90dl o 

'Nocth Jettv Work 
10 Excavate small rock•N jetty pf1E!5 200·213 3 0 OBMAY10 A 20MAY10 A 1110 

20 Seit .and drive piles 200-213 -' o 21MAY10A 01JUN10 A 100 

so . Sawcut and demolish 37 crib deck sections 7! 60 2BMAY10 A 14SEP10 o 33 

50 , Backfill small rock-plies 200-213 2 o 02JUN10 A o5JUN1o A 100 

so Place rock in 37 crib sections 75 85 04JUN10 A 05OCT10 o 13 

90 Move crane for next pile setup 1 o 07JUN1D A D7JUN10 A 100 

190 ! FPS beam and cap sections..37 bays 140 1:10 07JUN10A 10JAN11 

100 ; Excavate small rock-N jetty piles 186-199 3 o OBJUN10 A 12JUN10 A 100 

30 1 Resubmit and approve cap concrete drawlhgs 15 o 09JUN10 A 01JUL10 A 100 

110 Set, predrUI, and drive plles 186-199 5 O 14JUN10A 28JUN10A 100 

' 110 '. Backfill small rock-plies 186-199 2 o 29JUN10A 01JUL10 A 100 

lfao \ Movecranefornextpllesetup 1 o 01JUL10A o1JUL10A 100 

200, Excavate small rock-N Jetty piles 172-185 3 3 02JUL10A 07JUL10 6Sd 

230: Set, predrilt, and drive piles 172-186 5 5 0BJUL10 14JULtO 55d 

Z70 , Backfill !:mall rock-piles 172-185 2 2 15JUL 10 16JUL10 56d 
I 

2BO ; Move crane for next pile setup 1 1 19JUL10 19JUL10 56d ol 

b- ---------+-+--+----+-~__, 
290: Excavate small rock-N Jetty piles 158-171 :J l 20JUt10 Z3JUL11) 6Sd 

300 ! Set, predrill, and drive piles 158-171 5 5 2SJUL 10 30JUL.10 66d 

320 ; Backfill small rock-piles 158-171 2 2 02AUG10 03AUG10 tiSd 

~ 1 )330 ; Move crane for next pile setup 1 1 O•AUG10 MAUG10 55d 

"\ ' '\) ~,~::n~a~~.,~~~-, .. -~:~:~~::~)~:-
~ -~~:::,1: ~:~~~~~ 
~ ?aa11_number 1A 

~ I Ill Pi1m3vera Systems, fnc, 

' 

' ' ' ' 

' ... ! .•... 

:;,-f;--· 
- Exe11vate end sawcut 

0

1Xlstlng Bird Js!and waH • . : I , , , . 
•M;bUlz~ crane and hn~mer lo e1rd l51end : : I : . . . 

'="':J'i\'.L:LJ !_:,:; 

:sci~1?v~i :~:, 
l'!IIIRameveBlrdls1andtrestle; 

: _:.lrislaff r~alnlng Bl,d !~land ~heotp~e : 
• : ' ' ' ' f 

' ' ' : ' 
(3%91nstaOBlrdlstandtlerodsandv.tialers 

~ ~PS feinai~iiig ~Jrd 1Slai,d~iip .~lfk~~ 
;p1Nt~r\-: p~ i2Jz~/ ti ' 

: Ill Cl,anup, Demob Island, move i::rana to North Inlet 

al!IIExcavatortoHobeSaundlorhceramkll 

: : I. ' ' . ' 
, • oauver and mc:,urit hoe ram attachment 
' 'I . I ' 

~Punch setll119H11e ror sheelpile-appf01t325' 

' 
: ~ln~lsTis:~eetpl!e-a~proxl~tely60f91rs: 

~lnstalltlebocks.aogres,anchors 

!. ............. : ... " 
,aT,emle,conci'elepour~~naheats: 

~ Excavate smallrock•NJettypTies 200.213 : : , , : : I ! 

. . --:-··:'"·"•·;'··T,··' 
• , I ' 

• ' I ' :, 
L Sawcut and demohsh 37 crib deck sec:Uons , 

-sackfillsmallr~k- fes200-2q 

' Pla6erockln37cribsecllons, 

' ' IMovecranerotnhlpllesetup'. : : ; I : ; FP~ "''~ aodcap s,clkm~37 ,,.;, 
' ; ' I I . . ' r t 

' I • ! \ 

-exeavata~mallll>Ck-NJettypmestSS-199'. ; : 

'-Y•. : R~sub~ila~d,pp,ove!caploncielad;ewi~s 
• ' : • I 1 · · I , I 

: '. : ( : ' . ' : 

~s~.pradrlK,a11ddrfv1tpYH1B6-199 ' : 

· !·~e~ckri11 sma~ iock.j;i1ii;·,as~·199 · 

MovecranelormOOpResetup 
r , , 

' ' ' 
;mmr8;va~esman :!(-N J~ttyplles y2-1~ 

~S~t, predrlll, ~dd:rlve piles 1
1
72-185 

,( ' ' 
n~ac1c1mamatrroek-pltnt72-1SS: 

~Move'C:iiirii'io;·ne!dpi1i's;itll'p;·. 
I I ' ! 

' ' ;amEKCavalnf!laHrock-Ntelty_pUestSS-171; 

am~el, ~edritl, and.dilve· piles 15&-;71 

Lucas Marine Construction 

! .. i • ( 

~8acklifismaUrock-pHes158-171 

aMivec1ane~orne~plle!let1ip 

SLW Inlet • Counly ProJecl No. 2004057 

Owner: Palm Deach County 

ll:i!l!l!l!Earlyb11r 

- Progress bar 

-Crlttulbar 

-summarybsr 

& Start mHastorie point 

6 Flf'll!lh mUtslone polrit 



"(i]ffl~ft~n~t~~~f~hfffi:~tP..~~8t~~lst;JJE&~fi~~~t} .~~E~·! ·%~~~ t~\i~; i~,f~t~~~ J;,~ 
3401 IExcavale small rock-Njetty piles 144-157 I 3! · 3I05AUG10 J09AUG10 J Slid 

"' Set, predrill, and drive piles 144-157 ' 5 10AUG10 16AUG10 5Sd 

"' Backfill small rock-piles 144-157 2 2 17AUG10 19AUGtO 55d 

380! Move crane for next pife setup 1 1 20AUG10 20AUG10 55d 

390: Excavate small rock•N jetty piles 130-143 ' 3 23AUG10 25AUG10 ... 
-4001 Set, predrill, and drive piles 130-143 • 5 26AUG10 01SEP10 iici 

oo: Backfill small rock-piles 130-143 2 2 OZSEP10 03SEP10 

! 
65d 

,20: Move crane for next pile setup 1 1 OSSQ:P10 DGS:EP10 ™ 
,430 1 Excavate small rock-N jetty piles 116-129 ' 3 07SEPfO 09SEP10 55d 

440! Set, predrill, and drive piles 116-129 • S 10SEP10 16SEP10 &id 
I 

-450! Backfill small rock-piles 116-129 2 2 17SEP10 20SEP10 ™' 
460! Move crane for next pile setup 1 121SEP10 21sep10 ... 
"10: Excavate small rock-N Jetty pil~s 102-115 ' 3 22SEP10 24St:P10 ... 

i 

l:t4ao) Set, predrill, and drive piles 102-115 • S 27SE1'10 010CT10 Ud 

jj•so[ Backfill small rock-pifes 102-115 z 2 040CT10 OSOCT10 

H&oo I Move crane for next pile setup 1. 1 060CT10 OGOCT10 
! 

™ 
65d 

s10: Set, predrill, and drive piles 9&-101 2 2 070CT10 090CT10 5Sd 

ll20: Set, predrill, and drive p!res 90-95 2 2 110CT10 120CT10 

i 
'5d 

s,o: Set, predrill, and drive plies 7&-B8 (evens-6) z 2 130CT10 140CT10 ... 
soi Set, predrlll, and drive pfles &6-76 (evens-6) z 2150CT10 180CT10 ... 

Set, predrlll, and drive pil,es 60-64 (evens-3) 1 1190CT10 1110CT10 ffd 

J650 ! FPS Je~ topping slab-pump station to west 13 1l 11JAN11 Z8JAN11 

end 

"' Install handrails 14 1'l1JAN11 18FEB11 

"' Restore east side lot ' 6 21FEB11 26FEB11 

"' Project Substantial Completion 1 1 21FEB11 21FEB11 •• 
South Inlet Work 

H'° Turtle nesting season - thru October 31 109 83 2SMAV10A 01NOV10 36dl 

' 1560; Mobilize to resume sheetplle, STA 1+66 +I- • 5fJZNOVtt1 118NOV1D "" 
67Oi Install trestle or work platform • ,,t 03NOV10 OINOV10 ... 

' 
6801 Punch setting line for sheetpile-approx 120' • '09NOV10 12NOV10 35d 

590i Install sheetplle-appro~imately 30 pairs • ! 1SNOV10 1'NOV10 35d 

' 
61>0, Install tie backs, angles, anchors ' 3 22NOV10 24NOV10 ... 

' 
610) Tremle concrete pour between sheets 1 1 l!loNOV10 29NOV10 ,.. 
S20i Remove platform and access ' 3 30!-IOV10 02DEC10 ... 
630\ FPS Inlet and walkway deck pours 15 15 03DEC10 23DEC10 ... 

~ 
540 ! Install handrails 7 T 27DEC10 04JAN11 36di 

Slar1'da1e 01APR10 

~ 
Finish date 2GFEB11 
Oatattate 02JUL10 
Run dale 20JAN11 

i 
l'ane'number 2A 

~ 
I, © Primavera Syste~!.ln_c. 

,, . 

24 

~~ H_i,,, 

, , , , , r 
,~ Se\ p,ed~ln, and dr~• pil~s 144-15~ 

' ' 
ll!IIBackllllsmalr rock-pOes 144-157: 

' ' ' ' 
Sc. ~--r,u ~ ~ l 

t I • • 

•~ovefra11aforntd"!'ese1up 

' ' im EX1:evate small rock-N Jelly piles 1,30-143 
~0kl£1: i9~ i2: 

· ; · 1!i:~•1se1. ·pr~drilf. ~~d drive ~,e:i ,:30:.1~· 
'. meackfill smaR rock-pHes 130-143 

f Mo~e crape for naxt, p/le ~lup 

mexc:avalesmallrock-NjettypHest16-129 

fZl:!ml'Sel,predrm. and ~rive plies 116-129 

.. ~BICkiill~aii,;o;k-Pl1e!:·~t'i'1~··. 

Movecrariefornextpl?ese1up 

' I : j ; 

m Exi:av~le sman rock-~ Jetty plies 102-; 15 

masel, predrm. and drlv,.p11es 102.115 

' ' ' t I ' 
~Sacldin&mall.rock-plles 102-115 : 

;11MOvecram!rorn~p1rasetup 

a~et,predrlll;and:drlvepllK:96-1~\ 

~Set.predrlll.anddtlveplles90-95 

' ' 
: a set, prFrm,,and drive pffu ;wa (e~eps-5>; 

Ell Sel, piedrill, end drNe piles EG-76 (,irvemi-6) 

.. ti set; p,edriii, &nil driv<11 pi/~~ ~~enS-3).. . 

~fPSjettytoppi119s11b-pu111pslatlonlow~lend 

~lnslallhant1;a11s 

-Resl~eeaslsldolcl; 

a Project Substantial Com~leUon 

,.; ___ .;...;.,ii,..,.;,...,;, __ _,;,.,;...,.;.._,.,.~---';"'":""-"';"~. Turt!tne~ng_seaaon•tJ;iruO~lobe:r31 

Luca!: Marine Construction 

SLW Inlet• County Projact No. 20040S7 

Owner: Palm Beech County 

;mmt1Moblliz1 to recume sheelpl!e, STA +$ ~/-

: 1111:m:Unst~U t,~ue or WOil platform 

ca Punch se,tting line for shee:tpl:e.approx 120' 

~ lrslall shet/plle-~pj)1ox!mal,elr 3? pairs 

............. · ..... ·- ..... 
ms lnsta!I IJt back,. angles.' anc.hooi 

•Tremle~crelepovrbe~~ts 

imR
1

emove platlomi 
1

and access 

~ !:PS ln!el and walk-Mir deck pours 

ID!Z!i'm lnStaH ha."\dtails 

Em Early bar 

- Progress bar 

.. Crltlcalbar 

-summary bat 

• Start milestone point 

0 Finish milestone point 



I 

:li&!ft~~l{P.J 1:l{;t~~~g~?~,;~~~~m~~:~~~~~~;~!J.:,u:}I;?W¾hfff~f{;'.tfoi'd; oµr: j(:&Statt{tfH~inUiti:rjf.~ 
Bl~d Island Work 
120: Excavate and sawcut existing Bird Island wall 2 0 14JUN10A 17JUN10A 100 

130 Mobilize crane and hammer to Bird Island 2 0 16JUN10A 16JUN10A 100 

' 
1801 Remove Bird Island trer.tle 2 0 1BJUN10A 23JUN10A 100 

1so: Install remaining Bird Island sheetplle ' 0 2-4JUN10A 30JUN10A 100 

; 

210; Install Bird Isl.ind lie rods and whalers 3 3 01JUL10A 07JUL10 80d 

220 FPS remaining Bird Island cap 10 10 02JUL10 18JUL10 142d 

240 Cleanup, Demob Island, move crane to North 2 2 08JUL10 D9JUL10 80d 
Inlet 

North Inlet Work 
TO! Excavator to Hobe Sound for hoe ram kit 2 O 17JUN10A 22JUN10A 1001 

140! OC?liver and mount hoe ram attachment 1 o 23JUN10A 24JUN10A 1001 

250! Punch setttng line for sheetplle-approx 325' 10 10 12JUL10 30JUL10 .,. 
, .. Install sheetpile-approximately 80 pairs 10 10 14JUL10 03AU010 "·1 0 

~ Install tie backs, angles, anchors • 9 IMAUG10 16AUG10 ... 
i 

3'0 Tremie concrete pour between sheets 2 2 17AU010 19AUG10 eoof 
' 

North Jetty Work __ 
10: Excavate small rock-N jetty piles 200-213 3 0 08MAY10A 20MAY10 A 100 

": Set and drive piles 200-213 • O 21MAY10A 01JUN10A 100 

"] Sawcut an~ demolish 37 crib deck sections " !10 28MAY10A 20SEP10 .1od " 
,o i Backfill small rock-plies 200-213 2 o 02JUN10A OSJUN10A 100 

80 Place rock in 37 crib sections " 65 04JUN10A 190CT10 -10d 13 

I ' 
190, Move crane for next pile setup 1 007JUN10A 07JUN10A 100 

190' FPS beam and cap sectlons-37 bays 140 130 07JUN10A 25JAN11 -10d ,,. 
100: Excavate small rock-N jetty plles 186-199 ' 0 08JUN10 A 12JUN10A 100 

30; Resubmit and approve cap concrete drawings " O OtJUN10A 01JUL10A 100 

110; Set, predrilt, and drive plies 186-199 ' D 14JUN10A 28JUN10A 100 

170! Backfill small rock-piles 186-199 2 0 29JUN10A 01JUL10A 100 

1ao; Move crane for next pile setup 1 O 01JUL10A 01JUL1DA 100 

2001 Excavate small rock-Njetfy pi!es 172-185 • 3 02JUL10A 07JUL10 "' 
230i Set, predrill, and drive piles 172-185 ' 6 Oa.JUL10 14JUl.10 ... 
270: Backfill small rock-plies 172-185 2 2 15JUL10 1'JUL10 "' 
280' Move crane for next pile setup 1 119JU1.10 19JUL10 45d 

! 

290 Excavate small rock-N jetty piles 158-171 3 320JUL10 27JU1.10 ... 
I 

690 Weather Delay• TS Bonnie-7/22 email 1 O 22JUL10A 29JUL10A 10o] 

' 
300' Set, predrlll, and drive pile$15B-171 ' Ii 30JUl10 O!iAUG10 "' 
320.i Backfill small rock-piles 158-171 2 2 OIAUG10 09AUG10 ... 
330: Move crane for next pile setup 1 111JAUG10 10AUG10 .,. 
340: 

I 
Excava1e small rock-N jetty piles 144-157 3 311AUG10 13AUG10 ... 

~ Sl11rtdate 01APR10 

t> finish date 11MAR11 
Cata·dale OZJUL10 
Rundlllf! 20JAN11 

~ 
Paoli number 1A 

1· l!>PrlmeveraS,isiems Inc, 

~ 

,T 
• ExeavalB' and $11YVCUI exlsUng BIHi Island wall , , I , , , ; 

IMobllb:e crane and haoimer to Bkd lsl~nd 
, I : , 

-RemoveBirdls!ancltrestle, 
' : I : • . 
; ' 
; -,..in!ltalltemalnlng Bird lslandsheelpl!e : 

~1n7tall ~lrdlsla_ndt rods and ~~lers 

~~PSfemalr)big ~lrd Island pap 

~ 

IS Cleanup, Oemob lsl;!!]d, move crane 1~ North Intel 

' I r 
- Excava1or lo Hobf! Sound ror hoe ram kfl: ' 1· . ' ' ' 

; • DeH"er and ~oun;t hoe rarn ~ttachmenl 

~Punc:hseltlng~neforshee!pilHpprox3W 
1 I t ! ' 
1 I t ' ' ' I 

~lri~an shee!pl;e-a~raxlmate~ 80 ~airs 

' ' 
~lostallde backs, angles, ~nehats 

··1111trerri'1e"c0r!Creti·p:;1Wbaiwe,;;sheei&;· 

I : ' ' • I ' 
-exeavetesmallroek-NJettyplee 200-213 : : : : : : I , 

,,,- . ;:;i::c~·; 
re 

SC..~ Dv L-e: • 1f -rzL_ 
~;:o·-~1~: 
1'\ ":l \ : ~: . ~ -l : .J 

Q.#~! \ D~ !2_!. 
~\N\~\¾ ~ "?p/t\/l 

' ' :S.londdri";"";i2.13; 
' ,. ' ' ' 

' . . . I!' Sawcut and demolish 37 <:rib decl< s~Uons 
l I ! I · I : -~""'"':·• ·~r .. ,~o-,,~_ 

, I t I J 

• I ! I : ' J 

I I ! ' . I I 

Place rock rn 37 crib secUOf'ls 

~Mavecranefoi-nexipiresetvp; 

: : : 1. : : FPSb~m•odcopo,el/'"'~'"" 

'.-Excavatesmalrock-NJettvplles.186-199'. , ; 

1-----½1 ... ,.~, ~ app,o,e: ... :-""'.'""~ 
l~•t!, • 

7:set, pri!drn, •t d1ive pn:s 18:199 

·; .. ~ :~a'aC'kii11Sriiaji,0Ck-Pne'S··1se::1Sf 

jMpvecranefcrne~plle&alup 

' 
F-~ava~a small r~k-N J~tty pffes 1:12-1~ 

' lmljll3Sel.,predrHl,anddr!vep!les.172-1~5 

; m Baok!lll small rock-p\k!s 172-18~ 

~ ...... '· . ~ ....... 1. l .. 

~Move cca~a r°! na,ct pne ~etup; 

;Eli:tllllli:!Excavale smal rock-N j~tty piles 158-17_1 

; ~WeatherOe!ay-T$Bt>nnla-7122emaH; 
I I ! 

~S~l,p;edri11,
1
and~riveplles~58-1_71 

LucasMarln,Conslrucllon 

SLW Inlet • County Project No. 2004067 

Owner: Palm Eleach County 

~Ba<:kllllsmallrock-plles158-171 

: t MOYe cr8ne fot next pllll selup 

; meXcav~te s~alltock-N Jetly:pnes 144-~57 '. 

Em!D early t>.t 
~ Progress bar 

-Crltl~lbar 

-summary bar 
+ Slart mlleslom, polnl 

• Fln!shmilestonepotnl 

~1 



~ 
~ 

'{i 
~ 

---

"' 
:sa~ 

'" 
'" 
410 

•21 

43~ 

440 

70~ 

'" 
71~ 

411~ 

'" 
'" 
'" 
490 

' 

'" ,,. 
52~ 

5:l~ 

... 

... 

Ba~kfill small rock-piles 144-157 

Move crane for next pile setup 

Excavate small rock-N Jetty pile$ 130-143 

Set, predri11, and drive piles 130-143 

Backfill small rock-piles 130-143 

Move crane for next pile setup 

Excavata small rock-N jetty piles 116-129 

Set, predrill, and drive piles 116-129 

Weather Delay-High Seas-Sept 24 letter 

Backfill small rock-piles 116-129 

Weather Delay-TS Nicole-Sept 30 letter 

Move crane for next pile setup 

Excavate small rock-N jetty plies 102-115 

Weather Delay-High Seas-Oct 6 letter 

Set, predrill, and drive plies 102-115 

Backfill small rock-piles 102-115 

Move crane for next pile setup 

Sot, predrill, and drlvo pllos 96-101 

Set, predrlll, and drive piles 90-95 

Set, predrlll, and drive piles 78-38 (evens-6) 

Set, predrlll, and drive piles 66-76 (evens-6 } 

2 24AUG10 

f 26AUG10 

3 27AUG10 

6 01SEP10 

2 OBSEP10 

1 10SEP10 

3 13SEP10 

6 16SEP10 

O 23SEP10A 

'l 27SEP10 

0 29SEP10A. 

1 30SEP10 

3 010CT10 

o 050CT10A 

5 110CT10 

2 180CT10 

1 210CT10 

2 220CT10 

2 2SOCT10 

2 2SOCT10 

2 01NOV10 

1 03NOV10 

1 

166: !FPS j~ttytopping slab-pLnnp station to west j .... 1 . ~ .. / ..... , .... ,.. j 
Set, predrlll, and drive piles 60-$4 (evens-3) 

''I , ............. ,1 

end ... Install handrails 

... R.Hlote east slde lo\ 

"' Project Substantial Completion 

South Inlet Work 
4o: 

... 
67f 
t.e,o 

&9!0 

... 
i 

sy1 

"' 
"' .. _, 

Turtle nesting season 4 thru October 31 

Moblllze to res lime sheetpile, ST A 1-t·66 -t/4 

Install trestle or work platfonn 

Punch setting tine for sheetpile-approx 120' 

Install sheetpll«Mipproximately 30 pairs 

Install tie backs, ang res, anchors 

Tremle concrete pour between sheets 

Removo platform and aec@s!:. 

FPS inlet and walkway deck pours 

Install handrails 

Slart dall 01APR10 
Finlsfldale 11MAR11 
Data,d1le 02:JUL10 
Runcfale 20JAN1t 
Plot number 2A 

"I 1414FEB11 

607M~R.11 

1 07MAR11 

109 83 2.6MAY10A 

5 16NOV10 

4 17NOV10 

413NOV10 

5 010!:CtO 

3 08DEC10 

113DEC10 

3 14DEC10 

" 15 17DEC10 

7 10JAN11 

ll5AUG10 

26AUG10 

31AUG10 

07SEP10 

09SEP10 

10SEP10 

1!iSEP10 

22SEP10 

24SEP10P. 

28SEP10 

29SEP10A 

30SEP10 

080CT10 . 

070CT10A 

1SOCT10 

190CT10 

210CT1O 

2liOCT10 

270CT10 

290CT10 

02NOV10 

03NOV10 

-11FEB11 

(14MAR11 

11MAR11 

07MAR11 

15NOV10 

22NOV10 

22NOV10 

30NOV10 

070EC10 

10DEC10 

13DEC10 

16DEC10 

07JAN11 

19JAN11 

• 
46d 

... 

... 

... 
41d 

... 
4'd ' 
46d 

100 

... • 
100 

40d 

... 
100 

... 

... 
'" 
41d 

... 

... 

... 

... "' '---
·10d 

·•!·•. 

-10d 

-10d 

~d 

25dl 24 

25d 

25d 

... 
25d 

... 
25d 

"' 
2Sd 

"' 

:· ... 

TT 

[$~J~~ 
iim(" . 

;raeac1<1111smanrock-piles144-157: 

. ' ' 
' ' ' 

•~ecrane,rOfn~xlpaeset~p ; '> !e, i\--eb\.1 GE -~ 
. . . ' . . : 

-:y 
~ 

~excavate"smallrock-Njettyplles130-t43 

. m:m Se~, !)f~rlll, and dr
1
tve p1

1

res 130-14;3 

~;J____;__:. . 
> q ~~ i 

' ' j ' ' 

' : ' : I 

E8~klil! smatlroc~pllt~ 130-143: 

•Movecranel01nex1p1_1esetup : 

~Elleavatl! small rock-N Jetty pnes 116-129 

+·sei;pr~rdi, ~nd drivfP,1~· 1,1S:.129 

; • Weather D~D)'·Hlgh ~eas-Sepl 24 letter 

.mea~kfiH ~man rocll:-flles 116-129 : 

' ' ' ' 
• Wfalhe[ Oelay-T~ Nic~le-Sept ~ le!fe: 

l!Move~ranefcrnelll:pllesetup 

.. ~Ex~~aie~a1ir~k-Nj!ltyrpltU'102-11s: 

;• ~eather 01
1
1ay•H)gh seas-9ct 6 [e!ter 

1 ~Set, p,edrlO, and dilvc piles_ 102-115 

Ill SackfiA Smal rock-pl:111 102-115 

I t : : 

IM:°vg~~M IOI ffl;)d p\~ setup 

' . ' 
~Sel, PledlilL a~ drive plies ~101; 

; •Se1, precfrlh, and drive piles 9(J.95; 

: m~e~predrill1and,drl·.-epnev~(evens-6} 

~Set, predrUI, e_nd drive p~es ~76 (evens-6) 

'. • Sel, predrlll, ~nd drive ~lies~ {eve~r..3) 

7;~:--Z 
' 

; --:-\PS J~lcpp~~ s.lal>-pump sla\ion lo wesj 1 

~lnstallhancs_rall,; 

~Restoreeaslsldelol, 

~ P,o]ecl S_ubs.t~ial Com~, 

.,. ___ ...,"""i,,.=io""\'==-.,..+==-"1"'•-,,,,J,,_"""...,~"""-"""='i"""-.'.TurtJe11eslingseason-thruOetobe.rJ1 

Lticas Marine ConstnJcUon 

SLW Inlet •County P10Ject No. 2004057 

; ~Mobi!lze lo resume sheelpPe, STA 1 +66 +f. 
! . ' ' . 

' ' 
; ~lnstaUlr~lieOfW11rkplatforrn; 

:cm:mi Punch ~ttlng Bne for sh.eelpi!e-approx 1,20' 

I I ' I 

~1nsla11sheetp1:e-a~ro,dmately30~alrs 

' . 
'. m1pm11,l!.e b~cks,,ar.gles, e.~M1~ 

p Tremle concre)e paur be\wee11 sheets 

;m RM\O\l_t' p!a~otm i,nc1 ~cces~ 

~ Ff'S ll;'lel ;,~d ~llcwa~ dee~ pO\lrs 

~ ln=!'t11II handrails 

Em! Eatfy bar 

-Progress bar 

-Ctll!caibar 

-Summary bar 

, iij·p,Jmavera~!f_ Inc. 
fl> Slart mllHlone polnl 

, 
~ Finish mnesfon~ po!nt 

Owner: Palm Beach County 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 02/01/11 REQUESTED BY: Dave Dolan PHONE: 233-0280 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: South Lake Worth Inlet Projects 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $7,010,000 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $99,528.24 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Change Order #11 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Lucas Marine Construction 

PROJECT NO.: 2004057 

BCC 
R2009-0299 

DATE: 

RESOLUTION#: 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

1. CCP #36R2: 

2. CCP #42Rl: 

Purchase and install 1,846 square foot of sheet pile material. 

Extend Contract's overall Substantial & Final Completion 
Dates by 14 days due to adverse weather conditions. 

TOTAL 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etcetera) 

TOTAL 

$99 528.24 

$99,528.24 

$99,528.24 

$0.00/14 days 

$99,528.24/14 days 

** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be billed at the end of each fiscal year. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN} 

FUND: ,3f/c) DEPT: ,;;;/ UNIT: E"L/:!77 OBJ: ¥?-·?c-:7 
FU[JpJ~ ~5cltitE (~€iA}:r~HAf ,.G~): • AD VALOREM • OTHER 

• FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

JECT TO IG FEE? · • YES ✓ NO _ 

s
1
1PPROVED BY: v{ ·(lc /·-_:.. "": .A ~·11/'<2.J DATE:_.._,7--+Z-+l ..... !L._,.l-+1 ..... 1 __ 

~ I 7 
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: '/ (}::) -I/ I ( 1 

- {),;J,o,x:q-..x 1./£"~ 

Revised 06/22/10 



CO# 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Description 

CCP #01R 

CCP#5 & 06R2 

CCP #13 & 15R1 

CCP #14 & 17R1 

CCP#16, 19, 21 

CCP#7R1, 10R2, 18R1, 20, 25 

CCP #2R9, 3R4, 9R2, 23R1, 26R1, 28 

CCP #24R1, 30, 31, 32 

CCP #33R,35, 37 

CCP #29, 40, 41, 43 

CCP #36R2, 42R1 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS (1-10) 

THIS CHANGE ORDER (11) 

ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

*Applied to Sand Transfer Plant Substantial 

Completion Only. 

Date 
Approved 

5/23/2009 

11/4/2009 

1/10/2010 

2/11/2010 

3/10/2010 

4/30/2010 

6/21/2010 

7/31/2010 

12/8/2010 

1/26/2011 

2/23/2011 

Totals 

$7,010,000.00 
$274,283.93 

$99,528.24 
$7,383,812.17 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

SOUTH LAKE WORTH INLET PROJECTS 

PROJECT #2004057 

Amount Amount Amount 

Approved by Approved by Approved by 

Director CRC BCC 

$27,720.00 

$13,332.00 

$1,485.75 

$9,903.00 

$5,181.84 

$22,050.37 

$63,666.00 

$20,114.01 

$40,019.77 

$70,811.19 

$99,528.24 

$139,806.74 $234,005.43 $0.00 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

$373,812.17 

Days Days Days 

Approved Approved Approved $SBE 

by Director byCRC byBCC 

0 

0 $ 3,245.00 

0 $ -

0 $ 

0 $ 

*5 $ 

*10 $ 

0 

0 

0 

14 

5 24 0 $3,245.00 

DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS 
TO DATE 

29 


